Switching Company bonds, the separation transaction of switching company bonds, corporate bonds

Other derivative securities

Description of the issue of securities in the reporting period (excluding preferred shares)

In the reporting period, on January 29, 2015, the company’s non-public offering of shares has been approved and

obtained “Reply about the approval of non-public offering of shares of Shenzhen Test Rite (Group) Co. Ltd.” (SFC

license [2015] No. 173). On March 18, 2015, the Company has submitted the relevant registration materials of the

newly increased 77 million shares of share to China Securities Depository and Clearing Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch,

the newly increased share this time has been registered to the account on the trading day (March 26, 2015) just

one day before its offering day (March 27, 2015), and has been officially included in stock transfer books of listed

companies.

2. Changes of total shares and shareholders structure as well as explanation on changes of assets and

liability structure

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

The changes in the share capital structure of the issue are as follows:

Type Before the issue After the issue

Amount (share) Ratio Amount (share) Ratio

I.Restricted circulation

shares

14,587,056 6.62% 91,587,056 30.81%

RMB ordinary shares 14,587,056 6.62% 91,587,056 30.81%

II.Un-restricted circulation

shares

205,694,544 93.38% 205,694,544 69.19%

1. RMB ordinary shares  179,294,544 81.40% 179,294,544 60.31%

2. Domestically listed

foreign shares

26,400,000 11.98% 26,400,000 8.88%

Total 220,281,600 100.00% 297,281,600 100.00%

深圳市特力(集团)股份有限公司 2015 年年度报告全文

56

During the reporting period, the company’s total raise funds amount of non-public offering of shares has reached

646,800,000 Yuan, and the net amount of raise funds was 633,520,000.00 Yuan after deducting the issuance costs

of 13,280,000.00 Yuan, the company’s share has increased from 220,281,600 shares to 297,281,600 shares, an

increase of 77,000,000 shares and increased the company’s share by 77,000,000.00 Yuan, and increased the

capital of the company - capital premium of 556,520,000.00 Yuan. On December 31, 2015, the company’s

asset-liability ratio was 24.82%, down 50.09% compared with the asset-liability ratio at the end of 2014 which